

Nos. 19-15566, 19-15662

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

IN RE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ATHLETIC  
GRANT-IN-AID CAP ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

SHAWN ALSTON, ET AL.,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

*v.*

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 14-md-02541,  
the Honorable Claudia Wilken, presiding

---

**PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON  
IMPACT OF CALIFORNIA FAIR PAY TO PLAY ACT**

---

STEVE W. BERMAN  
CRAIG R. SPIEGEL  
EMILEE N. SISCO  
*Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP*  
*1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000*  
*Seattle, WA 98101*  
*(206) 623-7292*  
*steve@hbsslaw.com*

JEFFREY L. KESSLER  
DAVID G. FEHER  
DAVID L. GREENSPAN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*200 Park Avenue*  
*New York, NY 10166*  
*(212) 294-6700*  
*jkessler@winston.com*

*Additional counsel on next page*

BRUCE L. SIMON  
BENJAMIN E. SHIFTAN  
*Pearson, Simon & Warshaw, LLP*  
*350 Sansome Street, Suite 680*  
*San Francisco, CA 94104*  
*(415) 433-9000*  
*bsimon@pswlaw.com*

ELIZABETH C. PRITZKER  
JONATHAN K. LEVINE  
BETHANY L. CARACUZZO  
*Pritzker Levine LLP*  
*180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1390*  
*Oakland, CA 94612*  
*(415)-692-0772*

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 W. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*  
*lcoberly@winston.com*

JEANIFER E. PARSIGIAN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*101 California Street*  
*San Francisco, CA 94111*  
*(415) 591-1000*  
*jparsigian@winston.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The California Act, and Defendants’ decision to permit NIL payments in response to the Act, both reflect the district court’s finding that consumers do not support Defendants’ compensation restraints. ....	4
B. Defendants’ decision to permit NIL payments, in response to the California Act, cements the conclusion that <i>O’Bannon</i> does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims. ....	8
C. The NCAA Board’s decision to permit NIL payments reinforces the merit of Plaintiffs’ cross-appeal.....	12
III. CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*United States ex rel. Hong v. Newport Sensors, Inc.*,  
728 F. App’x 660 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 2

*Law v. NCAA*,  
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 14

*Lowry v. Barnhart*,  
329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 2

*NCAA v. Board of Regents*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984) ..... 14

*O’Bannon v. NCAA*,  
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....7, 9
